STATE RECORDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Thursday, October 8, 2015, at 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Utah State Archives Building
346 S. Rio Grande St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

NOTE: The Chair may recess at 12 noon and may reconvene at 12:30 p.m. for
lunch when there are two or more hearings scheduled.

AGENDA

te—-(Withdrawn)
Roger Bryner vs. Clearfield City, UT. Mr. Byrner is appealing Clearfield City

access denial and fee waiver for records requested under GRAMA pertaining to
an arrest on June 3, 2015. Telephonic.

Richard Parks vs. Department of Commerce. Mr. Parks is appealing access
denial of the Division of Consumer Protection investigative report; appealing
partial access denial for investigative notes and copy of final report for
Consumer Protection Complaint #83905, filed on November 10, 2014.

Paul Amann vs. Attorney General’s Office. Mr. Amann is appealing partial
denial and redaction of emails pertaining to Request No. 1, 10-12, and 18 from
the Attorney General’s Office.

CANCELED/POSTPONED HEARINGS:

Patrick Sullivan vs. Insurance Department, Fraud Division. Mr. Sullivan is

appealing access denial of a fee waiver for 111 responsive pages to be printed
and copied to a CD. Telephonic.

Tammy Halvorson, Diamond Parking Services, LLC vs. Utah State Tax
Commission. Ms. Halvorson, Diamond Parking Services, LLC, represented by
Stoel Rives LLP, is appealing access denial for Motor Vehicle Information
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Account record.

Chris McDaniel, BuzzFeed Inc., vs. Department of Corrections. BuzzFeed is
appealing partial denial for public interest records referring to the UDC
Execution Policy and the execution protocol that law enforcement followed for
Ronnie Lee Gardner’s execution. Telephonic.

Misty Hitesman vs. University of Utah. Ms. Hitesman is appealing access
denial of records from Office of Sponsored Project employees from 2008-2015,
consisting of base salary, fringe benefits, and additional compensation.

Dan Harrie, Salt Lake Tribune vs. West Jordan City, UT. Mr. Harrie is
appealing excessive redaction and protected classification of the resignation
letter submitted by West Jordan’s former City Attorney.

BUSINESS
Approval of September 10, 2015, SRC Minutes, action item
SRC appeals received
Cases in District Court

Other Business
Next meeting scheduled for November 12, 2015, @ 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.

ADA: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals
needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and
services) during this meeting should notify Nova Dubovik at the Utah State
Archives and Records Service, 346 S. Rio Grande, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101, or
call (801)531-3834, at least three days prior to the meeting.

Electronic Participation: One or more members of the State Records Committee
may participate electronically or telephonically pursuant to Utah Code 52-4-
207(2) and Administrative Rule 35-1-2. Please direct any questions or
comments to: State Records Committee, Utah State Archives, 346 S. Rio Grande,
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 (801) 531-3834.
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SRC Minutes September 10, 2015

STATE RECORDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Location: Courtyard Meéting Room, 346 S. Rio Graﬁde Str., SLC, UT 84101
Date: September 10, 2015

Time: 9:05 a.m. to 10:45a.m.

Committee Members Present:

Patricia Smith-Mansfield, Chair, Governor’s Designee

Marie Cornwall, Citizen Representative

Tom Haraldsen, Media Representative

Blaine Breshears, Elected Official Representative

Doug Misner, History Designee

Absent: Holly Richardson, Citizen Representative

David Fleming, Chair Pro Tem, Private Sector Records Manager

Legal Counsel:
Paul Tonks, Attorney General’s Office
Nicole Alder, Paralegal, Attorney General’s Office

Executive Secretary: Nova Dubovik, Utah State Archives
Telephonic Attendance:

Others Present:

Joan Andrews, Attorney, Wasatch County School District
Merry Duggin, Wasatch Taxpayers Association

Tracy Taylor, Wasatch Taxpayers Association

Terry Shoemaker, Wasatch County School District
Dustin Miller, Wasatch County School District

Rosemary Cundiff, Ombudsman

Renée Wilson, State Archives

Kendra Yates, State Archives

Rebekkah Shaw, State Archives
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Agenda:

¢ One Hearing Scheduled
Approval of Retention Schedule
Approval of August 13, 2015, Minutes
Report on Appeals Received
Report on Cases in District Court
Other Business

o Discuss Schroeder v. Attorney General’s Office, Utah Supreme Court
Opinion, Case No. 20121057, 2015 UT 77

L. Call to Order:

The Chair, Ms. Patricia Smith-Mansfield, called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m, Ms.

Holly Richardson, Mr, Doug Misner, and Mr. Paul Tonks were absent. The Chair moved
to other business that did not requite counsel.

IL. Approval of August 13, 2015, Minutes:
A motion was made by Mr. Haraldsen to approve the August 13, 2015, minutes and
seconded by Ms. Cornwall. The motion passed 4-0. One abstention, Mr. Fieming (see

the attached documents on the Utah Public Notice Website, SRC Minutes August 13,
2015.pdf). '

II1. Approval of Retention Schedules:

State Agency: Ms. Kendra Yates presented one schedule for Governor’s Office of
Economic Development, Business Development.

28710- Denied application, Retain 4 years.

Motion-A motion was made by Mr. Fleming and seconded by Mr. Breshears to approve
the proposed retention schedule. A vote was unanimous, 5-0.

Mr. Doug Misner, Committee member, arrived at 9:10 a.m.

IV, Report on July and August Appeals:
The executive secretary briefed the following withdrawn, denial, and incomplete appeals:

~-William Sherratt vs, Board of Pardons and Parole: Mr, Sherratt is appealing access
denial of investigative reports from Iron County. The appeal is incomplete.

-Judy Fitzgerald vs, Utah Population Estimates Committee: Ms, Fitzgerald is
appealing partial access denial of records used to project Utah population growth. The
appeal is incomplete.

-Patrick Sullivan vs. Department of Technology Services: Mr. Sullivan appealed
access denial from DTS for Corrections’ email stored in its repository. The Chair and
Ms. Richardson reviewed and declined hearing pursuant to R895-1-4(3) and R35-2-2(2).
-Scott Gollaher vs. Morgan County Attorney’s Office: Mr, Gollaher appealed access
denial of county accounting records for prosecuting him. The Chair and Ms. Cornwall
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reviewed and declined hearing pursuant to R35-2-2(4) and Utah Code 63G-2-
401(5)(a)(b) and -401(1)(a); the appeal was untimely.

-Jeff Lambert vs. South Salt Lake Police Department: Withdrawn, Dispute resolved
through mediation.

-Patrick Sullivan vs. Department of Corrections: Withdrawn. Dispute resolved
through mediation.

-Patrick Sullivan vs. University of Utah Healthcare: Withdrawn. Dispute resolved
through mediation,

-Corydon Day vs. Utah Department of Corrections: Withdrawn. Dispute resolved
through mediation.

-Michael Cldra vs. Salt Lake City Corporation: Withdrawn, Dispute resolved through
mediation, ~

-Ramon A. Somoza vs. Utah County Public Defense Association: Mr, Somoza is
appealing access denial to his court case records. The UCPDA is a nonprofit
organization. The appeal is outside Committee jurisdiction,

-Patrick Sullivan vs. Insurance Department: Petitioner postponed September 10, 2015,
hearing because parties are in mediation,

At this time, there are nine potential hearings scheduled for October 8, 2015, and three
scheduled on November 12, 2015 (see the attached documents on the Utah Public Notice
Website, SRC Meeting Handouts September 10, 2015.pdf).

Mr. Tonks, Counsel, arrived at 9:15 a.m,

The Chair introduced the parties for the hearing: Ms. Tracy Taylor, Petitioner, and Ms.
Joan Andrews, representing Attorney for Utah Wasatch County School District. The
Chair explained the hearing procedutes,

V. Tracy Taylor, Wasatch Taxpayers Association vs. Wasatch County School District.
Opening-Petitioner
Ms. Taylor, representing Wasatch Taxpayers Association, a 501(c)(4) organization,
explained what the association does for the community. The Wasatch Taxpayers
Association is a volunteer grassroots effort for the citizen of Wasatch County. The
association has been in existence for approximately four years. The association has a
website and is maintained and updated by volunteers. The mission statement is
transparency for public entities and educating the public. The volunteers submit
GRAMA requests, attend local government meetings, and video tape meetings for the
public to view. Therefore, because its all-volunteers the organization has a very low
budget and that is the reason Wasatch Taxpayers Association asked for a fee waiver,

The association hopes to demonstrate to the Committee that obtaining information on
government activities and decisions is very difficult to find or difficult to get, Her
organization has tried to work directly with the school district by notifying them when
information has not been posted on the Utah Public Notice Website, and when it was not
in compliant with Open and Public Meetings Act.
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Opening-Respondent

Ms. Andrews, on behalf of Wasatch County School District, explained the district’s
position. A GRAMA request was made for a years’ worth of email between district
superintendent, business administrator, and board members. The request is not easy to
comply with, as the petition would make it out to be. There are actual and real costs
associated with compiling the information into a format that can actually be produced to
the petitioners, The language of the fee waiver statute is clear and none- ambiguous; it is
a discretionary statute. It clearly gives the governmental entity authority to impose a fee
so that it can recover to some extent its actual costs in complying with a records request
of this type. The-issue-ofreasonableness-given-the-diseretionary-nature-of the tatutd. On

behalf of the school district, the school district fee waiver denial is reasonable under prior
precedence and the plain language of the statute, In addition, the amount of the fee is
reasonable, The district has in good faith tried to lay out for the petitioners how those
estimates costs were calculated. The district should not be required to incur a deficit fo
respond to the request where the statute clearly authorized for a reasonable fee to compile
the records and tailor it into a format, which meets the request,

Testimony-Petitioner
Ms. Merry Duggin was sworn in,

Ms. Duggin is a board member and treasurer for the Wasatch Taxpayers Association.

She read a statement and explained why the association made the GRAMA request. The
association is an all-volunteer organization and it makes an effort to gather information
and distribute to the public via the Wasatch Taxpayers Association website
http://wasatchtaxpayersassociation.com/. Theassociation exists to provide transparent
information for the citizens of Heber Valley, and keep them informed of what the
governmental entities are doing in regards of taxes and fees, The Wasatch County
School District has a history of not complying with the Open and Public Meetings Act by
not posting minutes and recordings of meetings for the public to review on the Utah
Public Notice Website. Two weeks ago, Ms. Taylor requested the minutes and
recordings be posted on the Utah Public Notice Website. It complied but not by the
required deadline. A random sampling of the website was taken prior to the hearing, and
Ms. Duggin stated the website still is not in full compliance of the law. She goes on to
summarize important budget meetings and work study sessions that the school district has
held and failed to make available any minutes of the discussions.

The association requested a fee waiver because they do not have the funding to pay the
fee the district has requested, If there were other ways to obtain the information they
would, but as mentioned earlier, the district has not posted minutes or recording on the
Utah Public Notice Website as required by law.

Ms. Duggin discussed the Netmail management system that the district purchased in May
2014 for $28,000, and is in current use to manage district email. She commented the
district claimed not to have put it in service until March/April 2015, The program is
unfamiliar to her, however she surmises the software seems to be designed particularly
for organizations that are required to archive and research. Based on the product website,

————— |

Commented [PS1]: I don’t understand this sentence, Probably
can be deleted in view of subsequent sentence.

)
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transitioning to the new program is supposed to be easy but now the district-now has two
separate archive systems that overlap the period of the GRAMA request.

Ms. Duggin discussed the other two GRAMA requests for textbooks and pool expenses.
In regards to the textbooks a new digital conversion for the textbooks was purchased that
was supposed to save money, but the district is unable to provide the cost savings.
Instead, the district referred the organization to the Utah Public Finance Website,
www.utah,gov/transparency/index.htiml. The website is difficult to use and the
information is not categorized or organized well. The district also referred them to the
USOE (Utah State Office of Education) website, www.schools.utah.gov/main/ for
financial records; however, she stated, it is very difficult to find information. As for the
pool expenses, the district is in the process of deciding whether to bond to build a new
pool. It-that is claimed to have less maintenance costs, but n—Mo maintenance records
have been provided to compare and contrast the costs. She requested the Committee
grant the association’s request for a fee waiver. The information is being requested for
the benefit of the public and the taxpayers provide the revenue to the district. Every

dollar spent comes from a taxpayer and they should be given the access to the
information that is being requested.

In closing, Ms, Taylor stated the reason for the requested emails is because the public is
unable to access, read, or listen to the discussions on the Utah Public Notice Website. If
the public were able to read the information, then the association would not have
submitted a GRAMA request for the district emails. The Chair asked if audio is posted

for the study work sessions. Ms. Taylor replied en-some are, butard not in a timely
mannet,

Ms. Taylor explained the association has done a lot of work with the school district, and
with no budget.-and that is the reason for the requested fee waiver., She feels the emails
are a very intrieate- integral part of obtaining a true picture of some of the district
decisions made in the last year, because there are no posted minutes or recordings as
required by law.

Attempted to call and connect Ms. Richardson to the Committee meeting-unsuccessful.

Testimony-Respondent

Ms. Andrews commented that out of the three appeals she was under the impression only
the emails were relevant to the hearing. However, the substances for all three arguments
are mostly similar, although a few differences do standout among the three, Eirst-tThe
logistics of obtaining the emails in the archival |systen], Secondly-wWith respect to the .- { Commented [PS2]: This seems incomplete. What about the ]
other requests for financial information regarding the pool and textbooks, the district has logistics? Is that the next sentence?

two different financial archive databases and it will be labor intensive to gather the
information. That is the reason for the additional expense of $75.00 for the pool and
textbook records requests. It is labor intensive and technically complex for the district to

gather the requested emails, pool maintenance, and textbooks records off the archive
databases,
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The Netmail system is an archive repository. P; prior to its purchase the district used
GroupWise messaging and collaboration platform. Students were transitioned to the new
system in 2014 and the staff transitioned recently in March/April 2015. The problems
now lie in that the two different archives systems cover the one year of documents that
was requested. The documents are not segregated within the archive. A technician must
go in create recovery files, create an archive set of documents so there is an original and
an archived set. They must segregate the requested accounts from the entirety of the
archive. Then create individual folders, isolate, and compile the emails: then classify
public, private, and/or protected based on content. The district fully anticipatesd there
would be a significant segregation of files that needs to take place. '

GRAMA is clear that if a record can be segregated it should be and that the public
portion should be provided, if possible. The prior precedence from the Committee and
the courts, is clear that the process of segregation and distinguishing between the
information in a record that can be produced and furned over as public, versus that which
needs to be redacted. That segregation of the records and the fee chargeable expense is
reiterated in Bryner v. Canyon School District, Case No. 20100566-CA, 2015 UT App
131. She summarized the case as it pertained to the Taylor vs. Wasatch County School
District fee waiver denial based on chargeable fees for expenses in segregating and/or
redacting the records. The district made a good faith estimate as to the amount of time
and expense that will be associated with the process,

She continued that there is certainly public interest in the records, but that does not mean
the governmental entity is not entitled to charge a fee; it may grant a fee. The prior
decisions of the Committee, even in circumstances where there is an acknowledged
public interest, have generally upheld the governmental entity’s decision to assess fees.

The Committee discussed the Netmail versus GroupWise systems. Mr, Fleming
commented he understood the difficulties and time to retrieve, review, and separate
emails having used similar systems. The discussion continued that this is e-discovery and
e-discovery is a very complicated process and very expensive. Most of the expense is
associated with the time it takes to segregate and classify the records. The district made a
good faith estimate for the email search and classifying individual records. Classifying
individual records is most of fee. The Committee asked why the information is not on
the transparency website for the public to view.

Superintendent Terry Shoemaker was sworn in.

Mr. Shoemaker, Wasatch School District Superintendent, explained why the records were
not on the transparency website. When the district purchased the new financial software
it was discovered to be difficult and challenging to move information from one system to

another. Therefore, records are not readily accessible to the public because of software
challenges.

Closing-Petitioner
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Ms. Taylor stated if the meeting minutes and recordings were posted there would not be a
need to ask for the emails. The public business should be discussed in public. She
summarized the promotional online flyer for Netmail, which it claimed to have the ability
to segregate email. She questioned if the school district is not using the $28,000 system
then why should the taxpayers have to pay for it. In the association’s opinion, the
$1500.00 fee is excessive for a low budget all-volunteer effort to gather public records
that should be posted per the Open and Public Meetings Act and for the public to view.

Closing-Respondent

Ms. Andrews summarized the Wasatch County School District’s position that the district
rate of $25.00 an hour is reasonable. As recognized by GRAMA’s fee provision, the
district should not be expected to divert taxpayer dollars from other much-needed uses to
respond to onerous requests, The district does not know the volume of the emails
between the board, superintendent, and business administrator in the last year. The
governmental entity requested the Committee to uphold the superintendent’s
determination to deny the fee waiver.

Deliberation:

The Chair comments that what is before the Committee is emails and some financial
records and fee waiver for both. She summarized Utah Code 63G-2-201 and -201(11) as
it pertained to the arguments presented by both parties. The transparency law and the
Open and Public Meetings Act are not GRAMA but they intersect because the intent of
legislation is to get the information on the transparency and Utah Public Notice Website.
Ultimately, the legislation eliminates the need for GRAMA request to be made. In this
instance, she believes the governmental entity has not upheld its responsibilities in other
ways. For example, it has used the electronic form to hinder the rights of someone to
inspect the record. In her opinion, they should not be able to charge if it should be
online. The information should be enline, available to inspect, and free of charge.

The Committee continued to discuss the records requested to include the format and
break down of information the petitioner requested. Is the requested information too
broad? Other members commented the issue at hand is the email and the cost to retrieve
it from the software program, and there has to be some consideration for reasonableness
and good faith by the governmental entity. It is a known fact that e-discovery is

expensive and the district has tried to make it as affordable as possible to retrieve the
records,

Another debate was initiated that if the governmental entity had posted the minutes and
audio for the public then the GRAMA request for the emails would not be needed. The
counter argument was that the petitioner should have requested the minutes not emails.

Motion: A motion was made by Mr. Fleming that request #3 for email fee waiver be

denied. Mr. Misner seconded the motion. The motion passed, 5-1. One dissenting, Mr.
Haraldsen.
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The Committee discussed extensively the transparency requirements for annual
expenditures and the breakout of the data. The petitioner requested the information
broken down by grades and that would require the govetnmental entity to create a record.
Mr. Haraldsen argued that the pool improvement records should be easy to obtain
because they should have been kept as maintenance records. Other Committee members
felt retrieving the records was not the problem, but the cost associated with classifying
them, and that the estimate is reasonable. The Chair explained that in GRAMA, Section
63G-2-203, governmental entity may require payment before beginning to process a
request if the fees are expected to be exceed $50.00.

Motion: A motion was made by Ms. Cornwall to deny the fee waivers for request #5,
improvements to the pool at TIS in the last 7-years, and request #6, total cost of
curriculum books, broken down by grades and years, for the entire district from 2000-
2007. Mr. Fleming seconded the motion. The motion passed, 4-2. Two dissenting votes,
Ms. Smith-Mansfield and Mr, Haraldsen.

VI. Report on Cases in District Court:
Mr. Tonks briefed to the Committee members on the Utah Supreme Court case decision-
Schroeder v. Utah Attorney General’s Officer and the State Records Committee, Case
No. 20151057, The decision on this case ranks alongside Southern Utah Wilderness
Alliance, and the Wilderness Society v. The Automated Geographic Reference Center,
within the Division of Information Technology, and the Utah State Records Committee,
Case No. 20060813, and Deseret News v. Salt Lake County, Case No. 20060454,

The Utah Supreme Court essentially agreed that the disputed documents were subject to
the attorney work product protection, but using the weighing provision in Utah Code

| 63G-2-404(8); found that the interest favoring access outweighs the interest favoring
restriction of access. The case was remanded back to the district court for a
determination if attorney fees are warranted, and appropriate redactions for the records
ordered to be released (see link to Archives Decision and Order webpage for more copy
of document http://archives.utah.gov/sce/sreappeals-2010-2012.hitml).

VII. Other Business:

The next meeting is scheduled for October 8, 2015. The executive secretary queried if
there will be a quorum present for the next meeting, Ms. Richardson may have to
participate telephonically for the rest of the year due to a scheduling conflict, and Mr.
Breshears might be out of the local area for the October meeting.

The September 10, 2015, State Records Committee meeting adjourned at 10:45 p.m.

This is a true and correct copy of the September 10, 2015, SRC meeting minutes,
which were approved on October 8, 2015. An audio recording of this meeting is
available on the Utah Public Notice Website at
http://wwyw.archives.state.ut.us/public-notice,html,
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X

Nova Dubovik
Executive Secretary



October 2015 State Records Committee Case Updates

District Court Cases
Paul Amann v. Utah Dept. of Human Resources, 3" District, Salt Lake County, Case No.
150904275, filed June 24, 2013,

Current Disposition: Answer filed on behalf of the Committee. Potential that case may
be combined with other GRAMA appeal.

Utah Attorney General v. Salt Lake Tribune, 3™ District, Salt Lake County, Case No.
150904266, Filed June 24, 2015.

Current Disposition: Answers have been filed. Motion to Intervene filed unopposed by
Sherriff Cameron Noel on September 4, 2015.

Utah Dept. of Human Resources v. Paul Amann, 3" District, Salt Lake County, Case No.
150901160, filed February 19, 2015.

Current Disposition: Motion to consolidate the case with Case No. 150904275 filed on
September 22, 2015.

Salt Lake City v. Jordan River Restoration Network, 3" Judicial District, Salt Lake
County, Case No. 100910873, Judge Stone, filed June 18, 2010.

Current Disposition: Motions hearing set for October 27, 2015, and two day trial set for
December 3" and 4™,

Appellate Court Cases
Attorney General Office. v, Schroeder, Utah Supreme Court, Appeal No. 20121057,
Current Disposition: Decision rendered by the Utah Supreme Court in favor of
Schroeder. Case has been remanded back to trial court for determination of attorney fees issue.
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2015 WL 5037832

NOTICE: THIS OPINION HAS NOT BEEN

RELEASED FOR PUBLICATION IN THE

PERMANENT LAW REPORTS. UNTIL RELEASED,

ITISSUBJECT TO REVISION OR WITHDRAWAL.
Supreme Court of Utah.

Daniel V. SCHROEDER, Petitioner, Appellant,
v.
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE and 21
the Utah State Records Committee,
Respondent, Appellee.
No. 20121057. | Aug. 25, 2015.

Synopsis

Background: Requester filed complaint against
Attorney General's Office, asking the court to compel
the office to release certain government records under
Government Records Access and Management Act's
(GRAMA), that it had refused to disclose six months
earlier. The Third District, Salt Lake, Keith A. Kelly,
J., denied the request. Requester appealed.

Holdings: The Supreme Court, Durrant, C.J., held that:

[1] there is no constitutional right to privacy that

categorically exempts bank records from GRAMA,
and

{21 even though court had properly classified
investigator's documents as nondiscloseable attorney
work product, interests favoring disclosure clearly
outweighed those favoring nondisclosure, thus
Attorney General's Office was required to release the
documents.

Reversed and remanded.

West Headnotes (13)

fvaon Vs, A&o H?a«nﬁ

Appeal and Error
¢=Review Dependent on Whether
Questions Are of Law or of Fact

Questions of constitutional and statutory
interpretation are reviewed for correctness.

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
@=Judicial enforcement in general

Classification of a record as public or
nonpublic for purposes of disclosure under
Government Records Access and
Management Act's (GRAMA) is a mixed
question of law and fact that the Supreme
Court reviews nondeferentially. West's
U.CA. § 63G-2-101 et seq.

Cases that cite this headnote

Appeal and Error
w=Abuse of discretion

Under abuse of discretion standard of
review, to extent a district court has
applied an improper legal standard, the
Supreme Court reviews its decision for
correctness.

Cases that cite this headnote

Appeal and Error
i=Attorney fees
Costs

=Discretion of court

Westlawext © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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District courts have wide discretion to
award attorney fees, so the Supreme Court
reviews such a determination for abuse of
discretion.

Cases that cite this headnote

Constitutional Law
~Records or Information

A state intrusion into a person's bank
records is not unreasonable under state
constitution right of privacy guarantee
when the state acts under a valid warrant or
subpoena. West's U.C.A. Const. Art. 1, §
14.

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
+=Personal privacy considerations in
general; personnel matters

Constitutional right to privacy under
prohibition against unreasonable searches
and seizures does not exempt bank
records, lawfully seized by the State during
a criminal investigation, from Government
Records Access and Management Act's
(GRAMA) public disclosure requirements.
West's U.C.A. Const. Art. 1, § 14; West's
U.C.A. § 63G—2-101 et seq.

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
<=Evidence and burden of proof

Attorney General's Office failed to carry its
burden to rebut Government Records
Access and Management Act's (GRAMA)
presumption favoring disclosure of public
documents, consequently, requester was
entitled to access to nonprofit
organization's bank records that had been
seized lawfully by the State during a
criminal investigation. West's U.C.A. §
63G-2-101 et seq.

Cases that cite this headnote

Appeal and Error
#=Mixed questions of law and fact

The standard of review that appellate court
applies when reviewing a mixed question
of law and fact can be either deferential or
nondeferential, depending on the following
three factors: (1) the degree of variety and
complexity in the facts to which the legal
rule is to be applied; (2) the degree to
which a trial court's application of the legal
rule relies on facts observed by the trial
judge, such as a witness's appearance and
demeanor, relevant to the application of
the law that cannot be adequately reflected
in the record available to appellate courts;
and (3) other policy reasons that weigh for
or against granting deference to trial
courts.

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
&=Internal memoranda or letters:
executive privilege

WestlawNext © 2015 Thomson Reuters.
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Even though district court had propetly
classified Attorney General's investigator's
handwritten note and bank records
summary as attorney work product, and
thus nonpublic under Government Records
Access and Management Act's (GRAMA),
interests favoring disclosure clearly
outweighed those favoring nondisclosure,
and thus Attorney General's Office was
required to release the documents to
requester, where disclosure of the
documents would serve significant public
policy interest of allowing town's citizens
to know whether their elected officials had
engaged in unethical, and potentially
criminal activity, and investigation had
been closed for four years. West's U.C.A,
§863G—2-305(16. 17), 63G~2-404(8)(a).

Cases that cite this headnote

Pretrial Procedure
#=Work product privilege: trial
preparation materials

Any material that would not have been
generated but for the pendency or
imminence of litigation receives attorney
work product protection; by contrast,
documents produced in the ordinary course
of business or created pursuant to routine
procedures or public requirements
unrelated to litigation do not qualify as
attorney work product. Rules Civ.Proc,

Rule 26(b)(3).

Cases that cite this headnote

Pretrial Procedure
wWork product privilege:; trial
preparation materials

Documents created as part of a
government actor's official duties receive
no protection from disclosure under work
product doctrine even if the documents are
likely to be the subject of later litigation.
Rules Civ.Proc., Rule 26(b)(3).

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
¢=Judicial enforcement in general

Because district court's balancing
determination under Government Records
Access and Management Act's (GRAMA),
involving the weighing of the various
interests and public policies pertinent to
the classification and disclosure or
nondisclosure of information properly
classified as protected, is an inherently
discretionary task, it is reviewed by the
Supreme Court for abuse of discretion.
West's U.C.A. § 63G-2-404(8)(a).

Cases that cite this headnote

Records
g=Discretion and equitable
considerations; balancing interests

Westlawhext © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U 8. Government Works.
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District court's balancing analysis under
Government Records Access and
Management Act's (GRAMA), involving
the weighing of the various interests and
public policies pertinent to the
classification and disclosure or
nondisclosure of information properly
classified as protected, must be tethered to
the specific interests of the parties and the
particularized application of the relevant
public policies at issue. West's U.C.A. §
63G-2-404(8)(a).

Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms

Jeffrey J. Hunt, David C. Reymann, Lashe] Shaw, Salt
Lake City, for appellant.

Sean Reyes, Att'y Gen., Nancy L. Kemp, Asst. Att'y
Gen., Salt Lake City, for appellee Utah Attorney
General's Office.

Sean Reves, Aft'y Gen., Paul H. Tonks, Asst. Att'y
Gen., Salt Lake City, for appellee Utah State Records
Committee.

Chief Justice DURRANT authored the opinion of the

Court, in which Associate Chief Justice LEE, Justice -

DURHAM, Justice PARRISH,' and Justice HIMONAS
joined.

Chief Justice DURRANT, opinion of the Court:

Introduction

*1 9 1 Article ], section 14 of the Utah Constitution
prohibits state actors from conducting unreasonable
searches and seizures, Typically, the state may seize
evidence without violating section 14 ifit does so under

a valid warrant or subpoena. In this case, David
Schroeder filed a public records request under the
Government Records Access and Management Act
(GRAMA), seeking bank records the State had seized
lawfully during a criminal investigation. The district
court below denied the request, holding that section 14
provides a broad right of privacy that prevents the State
from disclosing bank records even though the records
themselves were seized legally. We must now
determine whether the right against unreasonable
searches and seizures prevents Mr. Schroeder from
accessing information the State seized during its
investigation. We conclude that it does not. There can
be no violation of section 14 when the government
obtains information through a valid warrant or
subpoena, so the state constitution does not exempt the
bank records from GRAMA's public disclosure
requirements.

%2 In so holding, we note that nothing in our decision
requires state prosecutors to implement an open-file
policy with journalists and curious citizens. GRAMA
provides sixty-four separate categories of protected
information that no one can access without a
compelling justification. While these protections shield
much sensitive material from public disclosure, to the
extent GRAMA's disclosure requirements are too
permissive, that is a problem with a legislative solution,
not a matter of state constitutional law.

§ 3 The district court also denied Mr. Schroeder access
to a summary of the bank records (the Quicken
Summaty) and an investigator's handwritten notes (the
Post-it Note), holding that both documents were
protected attorney work product. Under GRAMA, the
state has no obligation to disclose attorney work
product, but a district court may nevertheless order
disclosure if the interests favoring disclosure outweigh
those favoring protection. Work product includes
records prepared solely in anticipation of litigation and
any material that discloses the mental impressions or
legal theories of an attorney concerning the litigation.
We conclude that the district court correctly classified
the Quicken Summary and Post-it Note as attorney
work product because both documents contain the
mental impressions of state prosecutors. But we
ultimately reverse the district court's ruling because the
State terminated its investigation years ago, so the
interests favoring protection are not as compelling as
those favoring disclosure.

“WastlawNext © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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94 Mr. Schroeder also seeks his attorney fees incurred
on appeal under Utah Code section 63G-2-802(2)(a),
which allows district courts to award attorney fees and
litigation costs to any litigant who “substantially
prevails” on a public records request. We do not reach
this issue, because GRAMA provides district courts
discretion to award attorney fees after considering a
number of factors, including “the public benefit derived
from the case” and whether the government's actions
“had a reasonable basis.” Because the district court has
wide discretion in awarding fees and is in a better
position than we are to make such a determination, we
leave it to the district court to decide this issue on
remand.

Background

*2 915 Mr. Schroeder filed a complaint against the Utah
Attorney General's Office in September 2011, asking
the court “to compel the [AG's o]ffice to release certain
government records” it had refused to disclose six
months earlier. According to the complaint, the records
concerned “Envision Ogden,” a nonprofit organization
Ogden Mayor Matthew Godfrey had formed in early
2007. The organization's purpose was “to promote
business and recreation in Ogden.” The mayor held a
series of fundraising events over the next several
months, collecting more than $80,000 in contributions.
Donors included local businesses, the Ogden—Weber
Chamber of Commerce, and the Utah Governor's Office
of Economic Development.

9 6 But Envision Ogden did not use all of those funds
to promote the city as a destination for tourists and
enfrepreneurs. Rather, according to Mr. Schroeder,
during “the second half of 2007,” the organization
“made expenditures of at least $26,884 in support of
local political campaigns, including independent
expenditures in support of Mayor Godfrey's reelection
campaign and confributions to” two city council
candidates. The organization funneled roughly $20,000
in campaign contributions “through an unregistered
entity called Friends of Northern Utah Real Estate”
(FNURE). The city council candidates disclosed the
FNURE contributions, but their disclosures did not
indicate the money's actual source was Envision Ogden.

9 7 Envision Ogden filed a “Political Organization
Notice of Section 527 Status” with the Internal

Revenue Service in March 2008, According to Mr.
Schroeder, he discovered the organization's filings on
the IRS website one year later, “learning for the first
time who Envision Ogden's major contributors were
and that FNURE had received its funds from Envision
Ogden.” The city council candidates eventually
admitted that their FNURE campaign donations were
contributions from Envision Ogden.

9 8 The IRS disclosures generated some local press
coverage, and the Utah State Bureau of Investigation
(SBI) began looking into the matter in April 2009. SBI
closed its investigation in June 2009, but the AG's
Office directed SBI to reopen it three months later. The
“investigation stagnated for the next 12 months,” until
the AG's Office “brought the investigation from the SBI
into its own office and assigned” it to Lieutenant Tina
Minchey. After taking over, she subpoenaed Envision
Ogden's bank records sometime “in late 2010.”

99 In March 2011, the AG's Office announced that the
State had closed the Envision Ogden investigation. Mr.
Schroeder filed a request under GRAMA the next day,
seeking copies of “[a]ll records pertaining to the
recently concluded investigation into Envision Ogden.”
The AG's Office released some of the records but
retained others, claiming they were “protected”
documents under GRAMA. 1t denied Mr. Schroeder's
subsequent appeal, so he sought review from the Utah
State Records Committee under Utah Code section
63G-2-403 (2011).! The Committee ordered the AG's
Office to release additional documents, but not all of
what Mr., Schroeder had requested. Both parties then
petitioned the district court for judicial review of the
Committee's decision.

*3 9 10 Three records were at issue before the district
court: (1) Envision Ogden's bank records, which the
State had obtained through a valid subpoena, (2) a
summary of the bank records prepared by an
investigator inthe AG's Office (the Quicken Summary),
and (3) a post-it note upon which the investigator
claimed to have written directions from state
prosecutors (the Post-it Note).2 The district court
concluded that GRAMA did not require the AG's
Office to disclose any of these records.

9 11 With respect to the bank records, the court cited
State v. Thompson® for the proposition that “bank

‘WestlawNext © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim 1o original U.8. Government Works. N
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customers have a right of privacy in their bank records
under the Utah State Constitution, Article I, § 14.” It
then concluded that even though the records “were
properly obtained by the Attorney General's Office
pursuant to a lawful criminal investigation,” there
“would be a constitutional violation for the Attorney
General's Office to disclose those bank records to the
plaintiff in this case.” The court reached the same
conclusion regarding the Quicken Summary.

4 12 The court also determined that Utah Code section
63G-2-305 shielded the Post-it Note from disclosure
and that it provided another basis to protect the
Quicken Summary. Subsections 16 and 17 protect
“records prepared by or on behalf of a governmental
entity solely in anticipation of litigation” and “records
disclosing an attorney's work product, including the
mental impressions or legal theories of an attorney or
other representative of a governmental entity
concerning litigation.”* Because both documents, in the
court's view, were prepared in “determining what
criminal charges might be pursued,” and because the
court believed they also “contain[ed] mental
impressions by the Attorney General's Office,” the
court concluded that the documents were attorney work
product and therefore non-public.

4 13 Information that falls within a GRAMA-protected
category may nevertheless be released if a court
determines that “the interest favoring access outweighs
the interest favoring restriction of access.” On this
issue, the district court concluded that the relevant
policy interests weighed against releasing the records.
With respect to the Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary, the court first observed that “the public's
right to know” favored disclosure. In particular, it noted
that “our [g]overnment and our way of life is helped by
people ... like Mr. Schroeder, who wants to hold
[glovernment accountable for its actions, and who is
willing to make a personal effort to hold [g]overnment
accountable.” The court also noted that the government
“authorities involved here principally are the Attorney
General's Office who's carried out an investigation, but
also the relationship of a private organization to the
City of Ogden ... or ... transactions involving public
officials in the Ogden area.” The court found the
public's “right to reasonably know about what's going
on in [glovernment” to be “very significant.”

#4 9 14 Nevertheless, the court concluded that this right

did not outweigh the “public policy ... that an attorney's
mental impressions are to be protected.” It reasoned
that disclosing these records “could prevent the
Attorney General from preparing the kind of Quicken
register report and categorizing transactions as found in
Exhibits 11 through 16, and it could prevent an
investigator assisting an attorney from making notes
about what the attorney wants to have done in
connection with the litigation.” Thus, the court
determined that the Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary “are protected by the work product
protection.”

915 As to the bank records and the Quicken Summary,
the court noted that in addition to the attorney work
product policy disfavoring disclosure, “the interest of
individuals and organizations in the State of Utah to be
free of unreasonable searches of their financial records

. weighs most heavily” against disclosure. And
consequently, neither should be “disclosed because of
that Constitutional protection.” Mr. Schroeder appeals
the district court's decision. We have jurisdiction under
Utah Code section 78 A-3-102(3)(i) (2014).

Standard of Review

[117219 16 Mr. Schroeder raises four issues on appeal.
First, he claims the district court erred in concluding
that article I, section 14 of the Utah Constitution
prohibits disclosure of the Bank Records and the
Quicken Summary. That issue presents questions of
constitutional and statutory interpretation, which we
review for correctness.® Second, he argues that the court
erroneously classified the Quicken Summary and the
Post-it Note as protected attorney work product under
Utah Code section 63G—2-305(16) and (17). As we
explain in more detail below, whether a record is
properly classified under GRAMA is a mixed question
of law and fact that we review nondeferentially.”

[31[41 9 17 Third, Mr. Schroeder argues the district
cowurt incorrectly weighed the public policies pertinent
to disclosure ofthe documents under Utah Code section
63G-2-404(8). Because balancing competing interests
is a fact-intensive and “inherently discretionary task,”
we review the district court's decision for abuse of
discretion.® But to the extent the district court applied
an improper legal standard, we review its decision for
correctness.” Finally, Mr, Schroeder requests his

Wasilmmiiaxt © 2015 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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attorney fees and litigation costs incurred on appeal
under Utah Code section 63G-2-802(2)(a). District
courts have wide discretion to award attorney fees, so
we review such a determination for abuse of
discretion,

Analysis

9 18 We reverse the district court's decision shielding
the bank records from disclosure. There is no violation
of article I, section 14 of the Utah Constitution when
the State obtains records through a valid subpoena,
even if the records are later disclosed via a public
records request. Because section 14 does not exempt
the bank records from GRAMA, and because the State
has not argued on appeal that the bank records are
shielded by any of GRAMA's numerous protective
provisions, Mr. Schroeder is entitled to their disclosure
after any nonpublic information is redacted as required
by GRAMA.

*5 4 19 Next, even though we agree with the district
court that GRAMA's attorney work product protections
apply to both the Quicken Summary and the Post-it
Note, we reverse its decision refusing to order their
disclosure. Under GRAMA, even nonpublic records
may be released if the interests favoring disclosure
outweigh those favoring nondisclosure. And here, the
court's balancing analysis improperly focused on
general policy concerns without discussing how those
interests specifically applied to the records at issue in
this case. Applying the proper standard, we conclude
that the records should be disclosed because Ogden's
citizens have a right to know about potential public
cotruption, and the State's closure of the investigation
years ago substantially reduces any interest the State
has in protecting attorney work product. Finally, we
decline to consider Mr. Schroeder's request for attorney
fees. Because district courts have broad discretion in
deciding whether to award attorney fees, we leave that
decision for the district court on remand.

1. Article I, Section 14 of the Utah Constitution Does
Not Apply

9 20 Under Utah Code section 63G-2-201(6)(a), the
State has no obligation to release otherwise public
records if “another state statute, federal statute, or

federal regulation” conflicts with GRAMA's disclosure
requirements. The AG's Office argues that the Utah
Constitutionrecognizes a broad right of privacy in bank
records that is inconsistent with GRAMA's disclosure
requirements. Although section 201 does not explicitly
reference the constitution, the State is correct that the
legislature has no authority to require disclosure of
records the constitution deems protected.” So if there
is a constitutional right to privacy shielding bank
records from public disclosure, Mr. Schroeder would

have no right to examine Envision Ogden's bank
records.

9 21 The district court below agreed with the State,
holding that under our decision in State v. Thompson,?
peoplehave a constitutionally protected privacy interest
in their bank records. And based on such a right, the
court concluded, “[i]t would be a constitutional
violation for the Attorney General's Office to disclose”
the bank records to Mr. Schroeder, even though they
“were properly obtained by the Attorney General's
Office pursuant to a lawful criminal investigation.” As
we explain below, this misreads Thompson. We did not
recognize such a broad right of privacy in that case, and
the State has not identified any other statute or
constitutional provision that would shield Envision
Ogden's bank records from disclosure.

[51922 Article I, section 14 of the Utah Constitution
does provide citizens in our state with a measure of
privacy. But its protections are not absolute, and it does
not accord bank records special status over other
personal information. Rather, section 14 recognizes the
“right of the people to be secure in their persons,
houses, papers and effects against unreasonable
searches and seizures.”” Like the Fourth Amendment
to the U.S. Constitution, we have recognized that this
provision prohibits state actors from unreasonably
intruding into areas where citizens have a legitimate
expectation of privacy. A state intrusion is not
unreasonable, however, when the state acts under a
valid warrant or subpoena.’

*6 9§ 23 We applied these well-established
constitutional principles in State v. Thompson. In that
case, two defendants challenged their convictions for
bribery, racketeering, and other offenses by arguing
that the district court improperly denied a motion to
suppress their bank records, which the defendants
contended were seized in violation of article I, section
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14.'* We held that “under the facts of this case,” the
defendants “had a right to be secure against
unreasonable searches and seizures of their bank
statements ... and all papers which [they] supplied to
the bank to facilitate the conduct of [their] financial
affairs upon the reasonable assumption that the
information would remain confidential.”"” But we also
noted that a “bank can be compelled to turn over a
customer's records when served with a lawful
subpoena” and a bank “customer cannot maintain a
constitutional challenge to evidence gathered pursuant
to a subpoena ... lawfully issued to his bank.”®
Ultimately, we vacated the defendants' convictions
because the state seized their bank records through
illegal subpoenas.”

4 24 Thompson thus stands for the unremarkable
proposition that there is no violation of article I, section
14 when the state obtains bank records through a
reasonable search and seizure. The opinion explicitly
restricts the holding to “the facts of this case.”” And we
explicitly held that whatever “right of privacy”
individuals may have in their bank records, the Utah
Constitution permits the state to intrude upon it
“pursuant to a subpoena” that is “lawfully issued” to a
ba .”21

{ 25 The AG's Office nevertheless maintains that
“nothing in Thompson limits its application to the
search-and-seizure context-—and, in fact, had the Court
not first found an independent right to privacy, it would
not have needed to reach and apply search-and-seizure
law.” This is not an accurate statement of the law; the
issue of whether “a person has a reasonable expectation
of privacy” is a matter of search-and-seizure law. In
fact, it is the first question we ask when determining
whether a search or seizure violated section 14.2 And
far from recognizing a broad, freestanding privacy right
in an individual's bank records, our decision in
Thompson reflects a straight-forward application of
article I, section 14.

[6] [71 9 26 Here, no one contends the AG's Office
illegally subpoenaed Envision Ogden's bank records.
On the contrary, the district court's oral ruling expressly
acknowledges that “[i]t appeared to be very reasonable
‘in this case when there were the issues raised in the
[SBI] report to the Attorney General to subpoena the
documents as part of its investigation.” Consequently,
we conclude that disclosure of the bank records in this

case would not violate article I, section 14, and the
district court erred in ruling otherwise.

4 27 Because the Utah Constitution does not prohibit
disclosure of Envision Ogden's bank records, the AG's
Office must disclose them unless GRAMA protects
them.® GRAMA provides that the public has a “right to
inspect a public record,” but records that are “private,
controlled, or protected” are generally not available to
the public.” The government has the burden to establish
that a document falls into one of these nonpublic
categories.”

*7 4 28 Depending on the nature of a particular bank
record or other evidence seized in a criminal
investigation, there are anumber of GRAMA-protected
categories that might apply. For example, private
records include “records describing an individual's
finances” and “other records containing data on
individuals the disclosure of which constitutes a clearly
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.”* Controlled
records are those “contain [ing] medical, psychiatric, or
psychological data about an individual”” And
protected records include, among other things,
“ponindividual financial information” in some
circumstances,® “records created or maintained for
civil, criminal, or administrative enforcement
purposes,” and attorney work product.” The AG's
Office has not argued, however, that any of these
provisions apply in this case. It has therefore not
carried its burden to rebut GRAMA's presumption
favoring disclosure. Consequently, we conclude that
Mr. Schroeder must be granted access to Envision
Ogden's bank records.

9 29 We acknowledge that this conclusion may be
troubling to state prosecutors and other law
enforcement agencies. At first blush, it seems to
suggest that anytime the state seizes evidence in a
criminal investigation, it places that evidence in the
public domain. This concern appears to be what drove
the district court's analysis below.

9 30 But we also note that even though our state
constitution does not prohibit access to some sensitive
categories of information, that does not mean state
investigators must share their case files with anyone
curious enough to ask for a copy. GRAMA recognizes
more than sixty separate categories of protected
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records,” including provisions that protect records
whose disclosure would compromise an investigator's
source of information,?? “interfere with
investigations,” “could be expected to disclose
investigative ... techniques,” or “jeopardize the life or
safety of an individual.”* Moreover, all state agencies
have an independent obligation under GRAMA to
redact any personal, protected, or controlled
information in a record before its release.®

131 We believe these provisions and others like them
ameliorate many of the concerns the AG's Office raises
about compromising sensitive criminal investigations.
But to the extent GRAMA subjects too much sensitive
material to public disclosure requirements, the solution
to that problem is convincing the legislature to amend
GRAMA, not radically reinterpreting the state
constitution,

132 In sum, we reject the AG's Office's argument that
article I, section 14 exempts lawfully seized bank
records from GRAMA's disclosure requirements. And
because the AG's Office has not argued that any other
statute provides such an exemption or that the records
fall within a GRAMA-protected category, Mr.
Schroeder is entitled to access them. We now turn to
the question of whether GRAMA's attorney work
product protections shield the Quicken Summary and
the Post-it Note from disclosure.

1. Work Product Protections Apply, but the Quicken
Summary and Post-It Note Should Nevertheless Be
Disclosed

*8 4 33 As we have discussed, GRAMA generally
prevents disclosure of records that are “private,
controlled, or protected.” And it classifies as
“protected” any record that is “prepared by or on behalf
of a governmental entity solely in anticipation of
litigation” or that discloses “an attorney's work product,
including the mental impressions or legal theories of an
attorney or other representative of a governmental
entity concerning litigation.”® The district court
concluded that “[bloth the ‘post-it note’ and the
‘Quicken Summary’ constitute records prepared in
anticipation of litigation, and contain mental
impressions and legal theories of an attorney or agent
of the Attorney General's Office, and are therefore
protected records under GRAMA.”

1 34 Before addressing the merits, we first clarify that
the classification of arecord under GRAMA is a mixed
question of law and fact that we review
nondeferentially. And under that standard of review, we
then conclude that the district court properly classified
the Post-it Note and the Quicken Summary as attorney
work product. We so hold because when a prosecuting
attorney directs an investigator to summarize evidence
to decide whether criminal charges should be brought,
the sole purpose in creating such a record is the
anticipation of criminal litigation. Moreover, our own
review of the records indicates that both contain the
mental impressions of state prosecutors. But even
though the district court properly classified them as
nonpublic, we nevertheless reverse its decision denying
Mr, Schroeder access to the records, because the
interests favoring disclosure clearly outweigh those
favoring nondisclosure.

A. The Classification of a Record under GRAMA Is a
Mixed Question That We Review Without Deference

{81 9 35 Both parties assert that the classification of a
record under GRAMA is a legal question reviewed for
correctness. But we conclude that the issue presents a
classic mixed question of law and fact. That is, it
involves the application of a legal standard (attorney
work product protections) to a set of facts (the nature of
the documents and the circumstances surrounding their
preparation).” And because GRAMA does not specify
a standard of review, we must apply the three Levin
factors to determine whether the district court's

classification decision warrants any deference.® Those
factors are

(1) the degree of variety and
complexity in the facts to which the
legal rule is to be applied; (2) the
degree to which a trial court's
application of the legal rule relies on
‘facts' observed by the trial judge, such
as a witness's appearance and
demeanor, relevant to the application of
the law that cannot be adequately
reflected in the record available to
appellate courts; and (3) other policy
reasons that weigh for or against
granting [deference] to trial courts.”
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936 Applying these factors, we conclude that
the district court's decision is not entitled to
any deference on appeal. First, the creation of
attorney work product likely involves
common, recurring factual scenarios about
how a particular document was prepared.”
Second, most work product cases will involve
documentary evidence rather than the
evaluation of live witness testimony, so
resolving these issues will likely not involve
complex factual scenarios or other evidence
not adequately reflected in a cold appellate
record.” Finally, other policy concerns favor
nondeferential review: just as “law
enforcement and the general public ought to
be able to rely on a consistent rule established
by set appellate precedent as to the
reasonableness of certain law enforcement
procedures,” prosecutors and investigators
should know with some degree of clarity
when their communications are subject to
public disclosure. For these reasons, we
conclude that the district court's decision to
classify the Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary as attorney work product should be
reviewed without deference.

B. The District Court Properly Classified
the Post-It Note and Quicken Summary as
Attorney Work Product

*9 [9] § 37 Having set forth the applicable
standard of review, we now turn to the merits.
GRAMA protects from disclosure “records
prepared by or on behalf of a governmental
entity solely in anticipation of litigation™* or
“records disclosing an attorney's work
product, including the mental impressions or
legal theories of an attorney or other
representative of a governmental entity
concerning litigation.”¢ We have held that
these protections “are nearly identical to the
protection provided by both the Federal and
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure” in “rule
26(b)(3), widely referred to as the
work-product doctrine.”” We therefore rely
on caselaw interpreting “state and federal
procedural protections for work product” to
define the scope of protection afforded by
GRAMA.*®

9 38 Relying on federal caselaw, we held in
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance that
GRAMA “incorporates [a] two-tier

approach” in “protecting government records

containing” attorney work product.” The first
tier covers “work prepared in anticipation of
litigation by an attorney or his agent.”® The
second tier protects “core or opinion work
product that encompasses the mental
impressions, conclusions, opinion, or legal
theories of an attorney or other representative
of a party concerning the litigation.”” For
reasons discussed below, we conclude that
the Post-it Note and the Quicken Summary
are shielded by both tiers of GRAMA's work
product protections.

1. The documents were prepared solely in
anticipation of litigation

[10] [11] 9 39 The Post-it Note and Quicken
Summary are shielded by GRAMA's first tier
of work product protection because they were
both prepared solely in anticipation of
litigation. We have held that a document is
attorney work product if it is prepared
“primarily for use in pending or imminent
litigation.”* In other words, any “material that
would not have been generated but for the
pendency or imminence of litigation” receives
attorney work product protection.® By
contrast, documents “produced in the
ordinary course of business” or “created
pursuant to routine procedures or public
requirements unrelated to litigation” do not
qualify as attorney work product.®
Accordingly, documents created as part of a
government actor's “official[ ] duties” receive
no protection even if the documents “are
likely to be the subject of later litigation.”*

9 40 For example, in Southern Utah
Wilderness Alliance, we held that GRAMA
required a state agency to disclose geographic
data on every right-of-way the state owned
for the purpose of building public highways
over federal land.* Even though the state had
been involved in litigation with both the
federal government and environmental groups
regarding the scope of these rights-of-way
and had worked with the agency in compiling
the data,” we held that the records were not
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prepared solely in anticipation of litigation,
because the agency was required by statute
“to create and maintain” such records
anyway.®

*10 9 41 By contrast, in Salt Lake City Corp.
v. Haik, a city hired a contract attorney to
examine its water-exchange agreement with
several irrigation companies “in response to
threats of litigation.”® The Utah Court of
Appeals concluded that the attorney's opinion
letters evaluating the exchange agreements
qualified for GRAMA's attorney work
product protections.® The court observed that
even though no lawsuit had ever been filed,
the city hired the attorney in response to
threats of litigation, and the opinion letters
were prepared to advise the city “about
prospective litigation.”®!

§ 42 Mr. Schroeder maintains that the AG's
Office has an independent obligation to
investigate crime, so any documents it creates
during that process cannot be produced
“solely” in anticipation of litigation,
particularly if no lawsuit is ever filed. But
unlike the geographic data in Southern Utah
Wilderness Alliance, the Post-it Note and
Quicken summary are not particular kinds of
records the AG's Office had an independent
statutory obligation to produce. The state may
routinely create a variety of records during an
investigation, but state prosecutors do not
acquire the power to subpoena witnesses or
documentary evidence until after they
formally receive court approval to open a
criminal investigation under Utah Code
section 77-22-2.2 And an official
investigation is a substantial step toward
filing criminal charges and initiating litigation
that distinguishes records created in
anticipation of a criminal prosecution from
material routinely produced by law
enforcement during the early stages of a
criminal investigation.

943 Here, because both records at issue were
created after the AG's Office opened a formal
investigation, we conclude they were
prepared solely in anticipation of litigation.

According to the special agent who created
the records, the AG's Office moved to open
the investigation under section 77-22-2 after
receiving a report from the SBI detailing
potential criminal activity. She stated, “In my
capacity as an investigator for the Utah
Attorney General's Office, and acting under
the advice and at the direction of the
prosecutors of that Office, I was assigned to
conduct a criminal investigation into the
activities of Envision Ogden.” She also
claimed to have “prepared a post-it note”
during the “course of conducting the
investigation,” which contained “certain
personal notes to remind [herself] to do
certain things in connection with the
investigation.” And “at the request of the
prosecutors who were advising and directing
(her], [she] prepared a summary of the
financial transactions, which [she] compiled
from the bank records which [she] obtained
by way of the investigative subpoenas.” In
other words, she prepared both documents at
the direction of state prosecutors after the
State opened an official investigation into
Envision Ogden's financial activities.

1 44 Further, the fact that the AG's Office did
not ultimately file criminal charges is not
determinative. Just as the attorney's opinion
letters in Haik received work product
protection even though no one ever sued the
city, there was no reason to prepare the
Post-it Note or the Quicken Summary aside
from determining whether to initiate a
criminal prosecution. For these reasons, we
conclude that both documents were prepared
solely in anticipation of litigation and
therefore qualify as work product under
GRAMA's first tier of work product
protection.

2. The Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary also contain the mental
impressions of state prosecutors

*11 § 45 The Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary also qualify for protection under
GRAMA's second tier of work product
protection—records “disclosing an attorney's
work product, including the mental
impressions or legal theories of an attorney or

i,
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other representative of a governmental entity
concerning litigation.”® We have held that
this “core opinion” work product receives
heightened protections compared to factual
work product.® The district court reviewed
both the Post-it Note and the Quicken
Summary in camera and concluded that they
“very clearly contained the mental
impressions of the attorney or at least the
assistant who's providing assistance for the
attorney.” After examining both documents
ourselves in camera, we agree with the
district court.

9 46 Without revealing the actual content of
the Post-it Note, we note that the special
investigator who prepared it stated in an
affidavit that she did so after the AG's Office
formally opened a criminal investigation
under Utah Code section 77-22-2. She said
the notes were “to remind” herself “to do
certain things in connection with the
investigation” after speaking with state
prosecutors. After reviewing the document
ourselves, we believe that disclosing these
action items would reveal specific directions
the investigator received from state
prosecutors. And because a prosecutor's
mental impressions fall squarely within the
definition of “core opinion” work product, we
conclude that GRAMA's work product
protections apply to the Post-it Note.

1 47 We also believe that the Quicken

Summary contains sensitive information
about how prosecutors at the AG's Office
viewed the Envision Ogden investigation.
The investigator who prepared the summary
stated that she “prepared a summary of
[Envision Ogden's] financial transactions”
from the subpoenaed bank records, and she
did so “at the request of the prosecutors who
were directing and advising me.” Mr,
Schroeder correctly points out that
compilations of facts do not qualify as work
product unless “the act of culling, selecting,
or ordering documents reflects the attorney's
opinion as to their relative significance in the
preparation of a case or the attorney's legal
strategy.”® But our review of the Quicken
Summary leads us to believe that the

transactions are categorized in such a way
that disclosing the summary would reveal
which transactions prosecutors believed were
suspicious, information that is not apparent
from the raw bank records themselves. We
therefore conclude that disclosing the
Quicken Summary would reveal the mental
impressions of state prosecutors, so it is also
shielded by GRAMA's work product
protections.

9 48 In sum, we conclude that the district
court properly categorized the Post-it Note
and the Quicken Summary as attorney work
product under GRAMA. Both documents
were prepared after the AG's Office opened a
formal criminal investigation, so they were
created solely in anticipation of initiating a
criminal prosecution. Additionally, both
documents contain the mental impressions of
state prosecutors.

C. The Post-It Note and Quicken Summary

Should Nevertheless Be Disclosed Because

the Interests Favoring Disclosure Outweigh
Those Favoring Protection

#12 [12] § 49 Although the district court
properly categorized the Post-it Note and the
Quicken Summary as protected attorney work
product, section 63G—2-404 of GRAMA
provides that a court “may” still disclose
protected records if it determines that “the
interest favoring access outweighs the interest
favoring restriction of access.”® The statute
directs the court to make that determination
“ypon consideration and weighing of the
various interests and public policies pertinent
to the classification and disclosure or
nondisclosure ... of information properly
classified as ... protected.”” Because this type
of “[blalancing” determination “is an
inherently discretionary task,” we review such
a decision for abuse of discretion.®® This is
often the case where a statute commits a
decision to the district court's discretion based
on its evaluation of the “totality of the
circumstances.”® When reviewing such a
decision, we do not second-guess the district
court's decision so long as it “consider{s] all
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legally relevant factors” and reaches a
conclusion permitted by law.” But legal
errors, such as the incorrect interpretation of
a statute or the application of an improper
legal standard, are usually an abuse of
discretion.”

9 50 Mr. Schroeder argues that the district
court exceeded its discretion because the
pertinent “interests are heavily weighted
towards disclosure.” And he also argues that
the district court committed a legal error by
assuming, “incorrectly, that the balancing
contemplated by GRAMA involves weighing
... the general interests in protecting attorney
work product, rather than the specific privacy
interests of Envision Ogden in ... the Quicken
Summary and the specific work product
interests in the Post-it Note and Quicken
Summary.”

[1319 51 As explained in more detail below,
we agree with Mr. Schroeder that the
balancing analysis under GRAMA must be
tethered to the specific interests of the parties
and the particularized application of the
relevant public policies at issue. And for that
reason, the district court committed legal
error in basing its decision on more general
policy considerations. In the interest of
judicial economy, we apply the correct
standard and conclude that the interests
favoring disclosure clearly outweigh those
favoring protection. Accordingly, the AG's
Office must release the Post-it Note and the
Quicken Summary after redacting any
protected, private, or controlled information
as GRAMA requires.

1. Balancing under section 404 of GRAMA
requires consideration of the parties'

specific interests, not just general policy
concerns

1 52 We first clarify how district courts
should weigh the interests and public policies
discussed in Utah Code section
63G-2-404(8)(a). That provision allows a
district court to disclose otherwise
GRAMA-protected records if the interests in
favor of disclosure outweigh those favoring

protection. It provides,

*13 The court may, upon consideration
and weighing of the various interests
and public policies pertinent to the
classification and disclosure or
nondisclosure, order the disclosure of
information properly classified as
private, controlled, or protected if the
interest favoring access outweighs the
interest favoring restriction of access.””

Applying section 404, the district court
determined that the relevant interests and
policy concerns did not favor disclosure. In
so doing, the court weighed three different
public policies: (1) “the public's right to
know,” (2) “attorney work product”
protections, and (3) “the right of the
individual to be free from individual searches,
under Article I, Section 14 of the Utah
Constitution.”

9 53 The court found that the public has a
“very significant” interest “to reasonably
know about what's going on in
[glovernment,” but it also noted that attorneys
“should be able to go about preparing a case
for potential criminal prosecution ... without
having those mental impressions and that
work product ... become public.” Because
disclosing documents like the Post-it Note
and the Quicken Summary would, in the
court's view, “seriously hamper the
investigative ability of the Attorney General's
Office,” and could also “prevent the Attorney
General from preparing” documents like “the
... Quicken [Summary] ... and ... from making
notes about what the attorney wants to have
done in connection with the litigation,” the
public policy underpinning work product
protections weighed heavily against
disclosure. Finally, the court found that “the
interest of individuals and organizations in
the State of Utah to be free of unreasonable
searches of their financial records” weighed
“most heavily,” and it concluded that none of
the records at issue should be disclosed.

954 For several reasons, we conclude that the
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district court applied an improper legal
standard and therefore exceeded the
discretion committed to it by section 404.
First, as we have already discussed, article 1
section 14 does not recognize a free-standing
privacy right in an individual's bank records.”
So to the extent the policy underpinning
section 14 drove the district court's analysis,
it relied on an incorrect interpretation of the
law.

1 55 Second, the court weighed general
policy interests without focusing on their
specific application to the documents at issue
in this case. This is problematic because
many of the exceptions to GRAMA's
disclosure requirements involve policies that
virtually always outweigh the public's right to
know. Attorney-client confidentiality,”
executive privilege,” intellectual property
rights,” and national security” are just a few
examples. But while the public's right to
know is, in the abstract, often less compelling
than these policies, the weight of any
particular policy varies depending on the
nature of the document at issue. For example,
the interest in protecting attorney work
product is more compelling during ongoing
litigation than it is years after a dispute has
been resolved. By weighing the public's right
to know generally against competing public
policies, however, the district court's
approach would likely prevent any documents
from being released under section 404(8)(a),
even where the weight of a particular policy
is de minimis with respect to a specific
document. This conflicts sharply with
GRAMA's strong presumption in favor of
public disclosure.”

*14 4 56 Requiring courts to weigh the
parties' interests in the specific records at
issue is consistent with how we have
interpreted other balancing provisions within
GRAMA. For example, when a record might
fit into more than one GRAMA-protected
category, section 63G-2-306(1) directs
governmental entities to choose one “by
considering the nature of the interests
intended to be protected and the specificity of
the competing provisions.”” In Deseret News

Publishing Co. v. Salt Lake County, we
reviewed the county's decision to classify a
sexual harassment investigative report as
protected.® We held that section 306 did not
allow the county to “defend its denial of
access with this simple syllogism: the
[county] reasonably classified all sexual
harassment investigative reports ‘protected,’;
[a particular investigative report] concerned
an allegation of sexual harassment; therefore,
the report is protected.' ”* Instead, we held
that the county needed to rest its decision on
the specific interests and the factual
circumstances surrounding a particular
report.®

§ 57 For all of these reasons, we believe
GRAMA directs district courts to focus on
particularized “interests and public policies
pertinent to the classification and disclosure
... of information,”® not a general analysis of
competing public policies. And by not
focusing on the specific interests for and
against disclosing the Quicken Summary and
the Post-it Note, the district court applied an
improper legal standard and therefore
exceeded its discretion,

2. Under the proper section 404 weighing
analysis, the records must be disclosed

9 58 Having clarified the analysis district
courts should undertake when weighing the
interests for and against disclosure under
section 404(8)(a), we now apply that standard
to the facts of this case. We first note that the
public's right to know is particularly weighty
in this case. According to the allegations in
the complaint, the mayor's office solicited and
then diverted thousands of dollars from
Envision Ogden to local political campaigns.
This was not only contrary to donors'
expectations that the money be used to
promote the city as a tourist destination, but
many donors also had internal policies that
prohibited them from contributing to political
campaigns. These allegations, iftrue, indicate
that an elected official breached the public
trust by soliciting funds under false pretenses
to benefit political allies. And because
Envision Ogden used a shell
entity—FNURE—to divert the funds, these
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troubling actions were largely hidden from
the public. Disclosing the Quicken Summary
and Post-it Note would therefore serve the
significant public policy interest of allowing
Ogden's citizens to know whether their
elected officials engaged in unethical, and
potentially criminal, activity.*

4 59 On the other side of the ledger, the
policy of protecting the attorney work product
at issue is far less compelling, Even though
disclosing either document would reveal core
attorney work product, the investigation has
now been closed for four years, and Envision
Ogden no longer exists. The purpose of work
product protections is to “provid[e] attorneys
with a zone of privacy permitting effective
client advocacy.” Disclosing the Quicken
Summary and the Post-it Note certainly
infringes that interest, but any interest the
AG's Office has in maintaining state
prosecutors' zone of privacy to effectively
litigate the case diminished substantially
when it chose not to bring criminal charges.
And that interest has continued to diminish in
the four years that have passed since the State
elected to close its investigation.

*15 9 60 On balance, then, it is clear to us
that the public's right to access the Quicken
Summary and the Post-it Note—documents
relevant to potential corruption in the Ogden
Mayor's Office—outweighs the State's
interest in protecting the mental impressions
and legal theories that might be disclosed in
either document, We therefore reverse the
district court's decision protecting these
documents from disclosure. On remand, the
district court should order disclosure of the
Quicken Summary and the Post-it Note, with
the redaction, consistent with GRAMA
requirements, of any private, protected, or
controlled information.®

I1I. We Remand for the District Court to
Determine Whether Mr. Schroeder Is
Entitled to Attorney Fees

9 61 Finally, Mr. Schroeder argues that we

should award him attorney fees for appealing
this action. Utah Code section
63G-2-802(2)(a) provides that a “district
court may assess against any governmental
entity or political subdivision reasonable
attorney fees and other litigation costs
reasonably incurred in connection with a
judicial appeal of a denial of a records
request if the requester substantially
prevails.” In making this decision, the district
court is directed by the statute to consider
“the public benefit derived from the case,”
“the nature of the requester's interest in the
records,” and “whether the governmental
entity's or political subdivision's actions had
a reasonable basis.”

§ 62 We decline to decide this issue and
remand to the district court to determine
whether Mr. Schroeder is entitled to attorney
fees. Generally, district courts have “broad
discretion in determining what constitutes a
reasonable fee,”* so we review such decisions
for an abuse of discretion. The statutory
language here is permissive and allows the
“district court” to award fees after
considering a variety of factors. Because this
type of decision is discretionary—the court
may still decide not award any fees regardless
of what happens on remand—the district
court is in the best position to make that
decision in the first instance.

Conclusion

9 63 We reverse the decision of the district
court shielding Envision Ogden's bank
records, the Quicken Summary, and the
Post-it Note from disclosure. With respect to
the bank records, there is no constitutional
right to privacy in article 1, section 14 of the
state constitution that categorically exempts
bank records from GRAMA. And the State
has not argued that the records fall within any
GRAMA -protected categories of information.
With respect to the Quicken Summary and the
Post-it Note, we agree with the district court
that both documents are protected attorney
work product under GRAMA. But because
Envision Ogden no longer exists and the State
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closed its investigation four years ago, the
interests favoring disclosure clearly outweigh
the interests favoring nondisclosure.
Accordingly, we remand to the district court
to order disclosure of all documents, with
appropriate redactions, and to determine
whether Mr. Schroeder is entitled to attorney
fees.
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Justice Parrish sat on this case and voted prior
to her resignation on August 16, 2015.

Unless indicated otherwise, we cite to the 2011
version of the Utah Code throughout this
opinion, which was the version in effect at the
time of Mr. Schroeder's public records request.

The parties also disputed whether GRAMA
required disclosure of a declaration from the
bank's records custodian. The district court
below held that it did, and neither party has
challenged that decision on appeal.
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